
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EXTRAORDINARY LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 21 January 2021 
Time:  6.30pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, Richard Darby, 
Mark Ellen, Simon Fowle, Carole Jackson, Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, Hannah Perkin, 
Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless (Vice-
Chairman). 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 20 
January 2021.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
pers
[...]

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Licensing Committee  

Meeting Date 21 January 2021 

Report Title Draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for 
Community 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience and Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft policy for consultation 
and advise on any relevant amendments 

2. Members to note the consultation process as outlined 
and instruct officers to proceed with the same 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new draft 

Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 which requires 
Members comments and approval prior to formal public consultation. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (2003 Act) requires licensing authorities to 

prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy every five years.  The 
policy must be published before the licensing authority carries out any licensing 
functions under the 2003 Act. 

 

2.2 The current Statement of Licensing Policy was approved by Full Council on 16 
December 2015  and came into effect on 17 December 2015.  It consequently 
expired on 16 December 2020. 

 

2.3 The policy was developed in close conjunction with all other licensing authorities 
and responsible authorities in Kent via the mechanism of the Kent and Medway 
Regulatory Steering Group and in accordance with the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the 2003 Act and to which licensing authorities must have regard 

 

2.4 The aim of the county wide approach was two-fold.  Firstly, to promote 
consistency to the benefit of licensees, businesses, residents and to regulatory 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



services having a Kent-wid
[...]
Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the licensing 
authority’s area; 

• Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders; 

• Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders; 

• Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and 

• Persons/bodies representative of businesses in its area 
 
6.2 A consultation period of 4 weeks is proposed to run between 25 January 2020 

and 19 February 2020.  Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
Council’s website and notice boards, in local newspapers and by direct email and 
mail shots.  The results of the consultation will then be presented to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

 
6.3 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration.  The 
 Resilience and Licensing Manager, together with licensing officers will conduct an 
 evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
 amend the policy statement and, if so, to what extent.   
 
6.4 The grid and  recommendations will be put before a meeting of the Licensing 
 Committee on 11 March 2020 for consideration and inclusion of any amendments 
 within  the policy prior to formal adoption by full Council on 31 March 2020. 
 

7 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Having an adopted Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003 satisfies the corporate objectives of: 

A borough to be proud of: the statement seeks to strike the right 
balance between promoting and encouraging live and recorded 
music, dancing, theatre and other forms of entertainment for the 
wider cultural benefit of communities generally but not to cause a 
disturbance. 

A community to be proud of: by promoting the four licensing 
objectives in this way the authority is enriching and enhancing the 
community whilst maintaining its regulatory and enforcement role. 

A council to be proud of: the statement will support good 
decision making processes 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The cost of consultation and publishing an updated policy will be 
met from within existing budgets.  The Statement of Licensing 
Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 will not place and new 
financial resource implications on the Council 

Page 5



Legal and 
Statutory 

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) requires a 
licensing authority to prepare and publish a statement of its policy 
every five years.  During the five-year period, the policy must be 
kept under review 

Crime and 
Disorder 

Fulfilling powers and duties under the Licensing Act 2003 is of 
direct relevance to the Council’s obligations under Section 17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 in that the objectives of the 
Licensing Act 2003 are: 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 

b) The protection of public safety; 

c) The prevention of public nuisance; and 

d) The protection of children from harm 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No implications 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

The publication of a Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003 is a statutory requirement and failure to do so 
by the expiration of the current policy as required may lead to 
negative publicity and criticism from central government.  Close 
adherence to the mandatory guidance in terms of policy 
development and consultation will minimis the risk of judicial review 
at a later date.  This risk is further minimised by working in close 
co-operation with the other licensing authorities within Kent 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Council has a legal obligation under section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity and good 
relations between persons of different groups. There are no 
implications within the policy that would discriminate against 
individuals or persons of different groups 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Normal data protection and privacy rules will apply.  Under the 
2003 Act the Council is obliged to provide certain information and 
keep a public register.  

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix I – Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025 
 Appendix II – Proposed Amendments to Licensing Policy 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 

Page 6



 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

Swale Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy under the 

Licensing Act 2003 

 

Version:  

Dated:  
 
Next scheduled review: 2025  

All enquiries relating to this document should be sent to: 

Licensing 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
ME10 3HT 
 
Licensing@swale.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:Licensing@swale.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

 

Page 10



 

3 
 

Issue & Review Register 

 

Summary of changes  Issue number & 

date  

Approved by  

   

   

  

All changes to this document are tracked using a different colour and/or marked with a 

vertical line at the side of the page.  

If amendments have been made, this will be redistributed to all named on the distribution list. 

Compiled by: 

Date: 

Approved by: 

Date: 

Changes and Corrections 
 
Any changes or corrections required should be notified in writing to:  
 
Licensing 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
ME10 3HT 
 
Or  
 
licensing@swale.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 11

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk


 

4 
 

Item Page 

Introduction 2 

Section 1 – Consultation 5 

Section 2 – Background 6 

Section 3 – Licensing Authority general policy considerations 8 

Section 4 – Responsible Authorities and other persons 11 

Section 5 – Exchange of information 13 

Section 6 – Human Rights and Equal Opportunities 13 

Section 7 – Compliance and enforcement 13 

Section 8 – New premi
[...]
sing Act 2003 

• British Beer & Pub Association 

• Shepherd Neame Ltd 
 
  

Page 15



 

8 
 

2  THE POLICY - BACKGROUND 
 
 
2.1  When administering licensing matters the Council as the Licensing Authority will 
 promote the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of Part 2 of the Licensing 
 Act 2003.The four licensing objectives are the: 
 

➢ Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
➢ Prevention of Public Nuisance 
➢ Public Safety 
➢ Protection of Children from Harm 

 
 The Licensing Authority gives equal weight to each of these objectives. 
 
2.2  The 2003 Act requires Licensing Authorities to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing 
 Policy’ (the Policy) that sets out the approach the Licensing Authority will take when 
 administering applications and other processes under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
 ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
2.3  This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 
 provisions of the 2003 Act having regard to the amended guidance issued under 
 section 182 of the Act the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2012 and the 
 Live Music Act 2012. 
 
2.4  Swale Borough Council is the Licensing Authority pursuant to the Licensing Act 
 2003 (the Act) and is responsible for considering a range of licence applications and 
 variations to licences for a number of activities detailed below. The purpose of 
 licensing is to regulate the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed premises, 
 at qualifying clubs and under temporary event notices, (TENs). The activities as 
 defined by the Act are: 
 

• Sale by retail of alcohol 

• Supply of alcohol (club) 

• The provision of regulated entertainment which includes: 

• the performance of a play 

• an exhibition of a film 

• an indoor sporting event 

• boxing or wrestling entertainment 

• a performance of live music 

• playing of recorded music 

• performance of dance 

• entertainment of a similar description to the above 3. (where th
[...]
015 
 

Licensing Department, 
Swale Borough Council 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent 
ME10 3HT 
 
Phone: 01795 417286 
Email: licensing@swale.gov.uk  
 

 
  

Page 40

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk


 

33 
 

 
Appendix C 
 

A copy of the application and plan will need to be submitted to 
 each of the following Authorities 

 
 

Licensing Department, 
Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, 
East Street, Sittingbourne, 

Kent, ME10 3HT 
licensing@swale.gov.uk 

 

Planning Department, 
Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, 
East Street, Sittingbourne, 

Kent, ME10 3HT 
areateam-fav@swale.gov.uk   

or  areateam-sitt@swale.gov.uk 
 

Environmental Pollution, 
Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, 
East Street, Sittingbourne, 

Kent, ME10 3HT 
pollution@swale.gov.uk 

 

Licensing Co-ordinator, North Division, 
Medway Police Station, 

Purser Way, 
Gillingham, 

Kent ME7 1NE 
licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk 

 
 

Maidstone Group Fire Safety Office, 
Maidstone Fire Station, 

Loose Road, Maidstone, 
ME15 9QB 

 
BuildingSafety.Canterbury@kent.fire-uk.org  

 
 

 

Child Protection Agency,  
Brenchley House,  

County Hall,  
Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1RF 

 
 

Kent County Council, Trading Standards, 
1st Floor, Invicta House, 

County Hall, Maidstone, ME14 1XX 
 

trading.standardseast@kent.gov.uk  

Public Health, Kent County Council, 
Room 3.45, Sessions House, 

County Road, 
Maidstone Kent ME14 1XQ 

 
Gillian.Powell@kent.gov.uk  

 
 

  

Page 41

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk
mailto:areateam-fav@swale.gov.uk
mailto:areateam-sitt@swale.gov.uk
mailto:pollution@swale.gov.uk
mailto:licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk
mailto:BuildingSafety.Canterbury@kent.fire-uk.org
mailto:trading.standardseast@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Gillian.Powell@kent.gov.uk


 

34 
 

 

Appendix D 
 
References to guides of best practice 
 
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidan

Minutes of the meeting


- 417 - 
  

 

EXTRAORDINARY LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Thursday, 21 January 2021 
from 6.34 pm - 6.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney (Substitute for Councillor 
Lee McCall), Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, Richard Darby, 
Carole Jackson, Peter Macdonald, Hannah Perkin, Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen, 
Tim Valentine, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chairman). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Sarah Beasley, Philippa Davies, Della 
Fackrell, Robin Harris and Chris Hills. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Steve Davey, Tim Gibson and Richard 
Palmer. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Fowle and Lee McCall. 
 

412 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392. 
  
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Chairman explained 
which Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance. 
 

413 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

414 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set-out information and guidance 
on a new draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 which 
required Members’ comments and approval, prior to formal public consultation.  
She explained that local authorities were required to publish a statement of their 
licensing policy every five years, and the current Statement of Licensing Policy 
expired on 16 December 2020.  The Licensing Officer said the proposed changes 
to the Policy, set-out in Appendix II of the report were minor or administrative in 
nature.  There would be a 4-week consultation from 25 January 2021 to 19 
February 2021.   The Licensing Officer added that the results of the consultation 
would be submitted to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee on 11 March 2021, prior 
to formal adoption by Full Council on 31 March 2021. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments. 



Licensing Act 2003 Committee 21 January 2021  

 

- 418 - 

A Member noted that Appendix I on pages 45, 46 and 47 should be labelled as 
Appendix II. 
 
A Member congratulated officers on producing the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That following consideration of the draft policy for consultation, the 
minor amendment above be noted. 
(2) That the consultation process as outlined be noted and officers be 
instructed to proceed with the same. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


